1CB-7000 DIO Manual
CB-7041/7041D
CB-7042/7042D
CB-7043/7043D
CB-7044/7044D
CB-7050/7050D
CB-7052/7052D
CB-7053/7053D

? Delimiter  for invalid Command
AA Address of response module(00 to FF)
TT Type code of  module; it must be 40
CC Baud rate code of module (Ref. Sec. 1.9)
FF Data format of module (Ref. Sec. 1.9)
Example:
Command: $012 Receive: !01400600
Read Address 01 status, return DIO mode, baud 9600, no
checksum.
Related Command:
Sec. 2.1, %AANNTTCCFF
Related Topics:
Sec. 1.9, Configuration Tables;  Sec. 3.1, INIT* pin Operation
35CB-7000 DIO Manual
2.6 $AA4
Description: Read Synchronized Data
Command: $AA4[CHK](cr)
$ Delimiter  character
AA Address of reading module (00 to FF)
4 Command for read synchronized data
Response: Valid Command: !S(Data)[CHK](cr)
Invalid Command: ?AA[CHK](cr)
Syntax or communication error may get no response.
! Delimiter  for valid Command
? Delimiter  for invalid Command
AA Address of response module(00 to FF)
S Status of synchronized data, 1 = first read, 0 = been read
(Data) synchronized DIO value (Ref. Sec. 1.9)
Example:
Command: $014 Receive: ?01
Read Address 01 synchronized data, return no data available.
Command: #** Receive: no response
Send synchronized sampling to all modules.
Command: $014 Receive: !1000F00
Read Address 01 synchronized data, return S=1, first read, and
synchronized data 0F00
Related Command:
Sec. 2.2, #**
Related Topics:
Sec. 1.9, Configuration Tables
36 CB-7000 DIO Manual
2.7 $AA5
Description: Read Reset Status
Command: $AA5[CHK](cr)
$ Delimiter  character
AA Address of reading module (00 to FF)
5 Command for read reset status
Response: Valid Command: !AAS[CHK](cr)
Invalid Command: ?AA[CHK](cr)
Syntax or communication error may get no response.
! Delimiter  for valid Command
? Delimiter  for invalid Command
AA Address of response module(00 to FF)
S Reset status, 1 = the module has been reset,
0 = the module has not been reset.
Example:
Command: $015 Receive: !011
Read Address 01 reset status, return first read.
Command: $015 Receive: !010
Read Address 01 reset status, return no reset occurred.
Related Topics:
Sec3.4, Reset Status
37CB-7000 DIO Manual
2.8 $AA6
Description: Read Digital I/O Status
Command: $AA6[CHK](cr)
$ Delimiter  character
AA Address of reading module (00 to FF)
6 Command for read digital input/output status
Response: Valid Command: !(Data)[CHK](cr)
Invalid Command: ?AA[CHK](cr)